

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 201 – Fort Frances**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$38.97 for a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.3554 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.2726 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.2726 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$29.81
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.67
Transportation to Union Gas	5.8185 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	3.6786 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$38.97</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 201 – Fort Frances**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$7.49 for a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Transportation to Union Gas *	5.8185 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	3.6786 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$7.49</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 101 – Northwestern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$39.28 for a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.3688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.3542 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.3542 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$30.12
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.67
Transportation to Union Gas	4.9868 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	3.3463 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$39.28</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 101 – Northwestern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$7.49 for a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 101 customer in northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Transportation to Union Gas *	4.9868 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	3.3463 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$7.49</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 301 – Northern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$39.71 for a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.3894 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.4805 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.4805 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$30.55
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.67
Transportation to Union Gas	6.4915 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	3.9476 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$39.71</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 301 – Northern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$7.49 for a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 301 customer in northern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	6.4915 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	3.9476 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$7.49</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 601 – Eastern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$40.11 for a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.4056 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.5808 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.5808 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$30.95
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1.67
Transportation to Union Gas	7.7619 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	4.4552 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$40.11</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 601 – Eastern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$7.49 for a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8091 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.3919 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6677 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.3070 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 601 customer in eastern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	7.7619 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.3919 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$6.62
Storage	4.4552 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	8.9080 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.87
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.6825 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 200 m <sup>3</sup>	8.3287 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 500 m <sup>3</sup>	8.0040 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.7358 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.3070 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$7.49</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 210 – Fort Frances**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$1,635.73 for a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.3554 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.2726 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.2726 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1,260.54
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$71.44
Transportation to Union Gas	5.1333 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	2.4007 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$1,635.73</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 210 – Fort Frances**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$303.75 for a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Transportation to Union Gas *	5.1333 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	2.4007 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$29.86
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$303.75</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 110 – Northwestern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$1,648.18 for a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.3688 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.3542 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.3542 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1,272.99
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$71.44
Transportation to Union Gas	4.3016 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	2.0684 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$29.86
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$1,648.18</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 110 – Northwestern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$303.75 for a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 110 customer in northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Transportation to Union Gas *	4.3016 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	2.0684 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$29.86
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$303.75</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 310 – Northern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$1,667.34 for a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.3894 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.4805 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.4805 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1,292.15
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$71.44
Transportation to Union Gas	5.8063 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	2.6697 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$29.86
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$1,667.34</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 310 – Northern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$303.75 for a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 310 customer in northern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Transportation to Union Gas *	5.8063 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	2.6697 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$29.86
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$303.75</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 610 – Eastern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, gas price adjustment, transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$1,682.38 for a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.4056 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.5808 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate increased by 0.0768 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -1.6907 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.5808 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1,307.19
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.6907 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$71.44
Transportation to Union Gas	7.0767 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	3.1773 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$1,682.38</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate 610 – Eastern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' transportation price adjustment, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$303.75 for a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Transportation Price Adjustment**

The transportation price adjustment rate increased by 0.8257 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.4196 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario and actual costs from prior periods.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.6349 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.2320 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 610 customer in eastern Ontario using 93,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Transportation to Union Gas *	7.0767 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.4196 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$273.89
Storage	3.1773 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	7.2298 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 9,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.8947 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	5.2108 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 70,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.7160 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All Over 100,000 m <sup>3</sup>	2.8414 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.2320 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Annual Impact</b>		<b>\$303.75</b>

\* Depending on the terms of your energy marketer contract, you may or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates. Contact your energy marketer directly at the telephone number on your bill with questions.



**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate M1 – Southern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, transportation, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment rate, as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$24.22 for a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.4040 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.5706 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2359 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.6779 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate increased by 0.1048 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.2031 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.4365 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.9331 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.5706 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$30.90
Gas Price Adjustment	-0.6779 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$9.50
Transportation to Union Gas	4.2031 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$2.31
Storage	0.7027 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	4.1132 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.51
Next 150 m <sup>3</sup>	3.9046 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 250 m <sup>3</sup>	3.3656 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	0.9331 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$24.22</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate M1 – Southern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$0.51 for a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.4365 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 0.9331 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**New Rates**

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M1 customer in southern Ontario using 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Storage	0.7027 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 100 m <sup>3</sup>	4.1132 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.51
Next 150 m <sup>3</sup>	3.9046 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 250 m <sup>3</sup>	3.3656 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Delivery Price Adjustment	0.9331 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$21.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$0.51</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate M2 – Southern Ontario**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' gas commodity, transportation, delivery and delivery price adjustment rates, and a decrease to the gas price adjustment rate, as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$801.20 for a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

**Gas Used**

The gas commodity rate increased by 1.4040 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 11.5706 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> based on our forecast of natural gas market prices for the next 12 months.

**Gas Price Adjustment**

The gas price adjustment rate decreased by 0.2359 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to -0.6779 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**Transportation to Union Gas**

The transportation to Union Gas rate increased by 0.1048 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 4.2031 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to reflect the increased cost of transporting natural gas to Ontario.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.4836 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.1485 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

## New Rates

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year.

<b>CHARGES</b>	<b>RATES at Oct. 1, 2016</b>	<b>ANNUAL increase or decrease</b>
Gas Used	11.5706 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$1,024.92
Gas Price Adjustment	-0.6779 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	-\$315.06
Transportation to Union Gas	4.2031 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$76.52
Storage	0.6161 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.0507 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 6,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.9755 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 13,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.7869 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.5152 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$14.82
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.1485 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$801.20</b>

**Important Information About Your Rates**  
**October 2016**  
**Rate M2 – Southern Ontario**  
**Energy Marketer Customer**

The Ontario Energy Board approved an increase to Union Gas' delivery and delivery price adjustment rates as of Oct. 1, 2016. The enclosed bill uses the new rates which incorporate applicable temporary charges that do not affect the annual impacts on the back of this notice.

The total annual bill increase will be \$14.82 for a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

**Delivery**

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to your home or business.

**Delivery Price Adjustment**

The delivery price adjustment rate increased by 0.4836 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to 1.1485 ¢/m<sup>3</sup> to make up the difference between our forecast cost of delivering natural gas and actual costs from prior periods.

**New Rates**

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of Oct. 1, 2016. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate M2 customer in southern Ontario using 73,000 m<sup>3</sup> of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

CHARGES	RATES at Oct. 1, 2016	ANNUAL increase or decrease
Storage	0.6161 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Delivery		
First 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	4.0507 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 6,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.9755 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
Next 13,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.7869 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	
All over 20,000 m <sup>3</sup>	3.5152 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$14.82
Delivery Price Adjustment	1.1485 ¢/m <sup>3</sup>	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$70.00	\$0.00
Total Annual Impact		<b>\$14.82</b>